principal amount $200 million (with a floating interest rate equal to LIBOR plus 0.11% payable on a
rollover date).  As of March 31, 2010, $200 million had been drawn under this facility to finance
general Government capital expenditures.

• Indebtedness to local banks which includes several overdraft facilities totaling approximately BD$96
million that the Government maintains with various banks.

 49

The instruments governing the Government’s existing indebtedness include customary covenants, including
a limitation on the Government’s ability to secure certain assets without equally and ratably securing such existing
indebtedness (subject to certain exceptions and qualifications) and customary events of default.

Actual and Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the Government’s debt, both on actual and as adjusted basis as of March 31,
2010.  The “Pro Forma” column reflects the Government’s debt assuming completion of the notes offering and the
application of the proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

Actual

Adjustments for
notes offering

Pro Forma for
notes offering

 (dollars in millions)
Existing borrowings(1)
$200 million bank loan facility at LIBOR +

0.11% expiring 2010(2) .....   $ 200.0  $ (200.0)  $ ––
5.39% Senior Notes due 2014 .....  75.0  75.0
6.55% Senior Notes due 2014 .....  45.0  45.0
6.98% Senior Notes due 2016 .....  30.0  30.0
5.27% Senior Notes due 2016 .....  60.0  60.0
7.38% Senior Notes due 2019 .....  100.0  100.0
5.93% Senior Notes due 2019 .....  80.0  80.0
5.73% Senior Notes due 2022 .....  140.0  140.0
Indebtedness with local banks(3) .....  96.0 (96.0)   ––
5.603% Senior Notes due 2020 offered

hereby .....  –– 500.0 500.0
Total debt .....   $ 826.0   $ 1,030.0
Less:  Sinking Fund .....  50.7  50.7
Net debt .....   $ 775.3   $ 979.3
National education guarantees .....  0.8

0.8
Butterfield Bank guarantee .....  200.0 200.0
WEDCO guarantee .....  10.0 10.0
____________
(1) The Government expects to guarantee the Bermuda Hospitals Board’s obligation to make project payments

estimated at $260 million in 2008 dollars in connection with the construction of a new facility.  See “–
Social Welfare – New Hospital.”

(2) This facility was refinanced on June 2010, and replaced with a new $200 million credit facility.  The new
credit facility carries a floating interest rate equal to LIBOR plus a margin between 1.0% and 1.5%, and has
a six-month term, subject to extension at an increased rate.  As of June 22, 2010, $200 million was
outstanding under this new credit facility, which are expected to be repaid with the proceeds from this
offering.

(3) As of June 22, 2010, the Government had $140 million in outstanding indebtedness under its overdraft
facilities with local banks, which are expected to be repaid with the proceeds from this offering.

 50

The following table shows the public sector external debt of Bermuda on a pro forma basis as of March 31,
2010 assuming completion of the notes offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom as described under
“Use of Proceeds.”  This table does not reflect the national education, Butterfield Bank and WEDCO guarantees set
forth in the table above.

Government’s Public Debt

Issue Date
(mm/dd/yy) Interest Rate (as %)

Maturity Date
(mm/dd/yy)

Pro Forma as of
March 31, 2010

(dollars in
thousands)

Senior Notes due 2014 .....  06/10/04 5.39% 06/10/14  $ 75,000
Senior Notes due 2022 .....  12/04/07 5.73% 12/04/22 140,000
Senior Notes due 2014 .....  05/21/09 6.55% 05/21/14 45,000
Senior Notes due 2016 .....  05/21/09 6.98% 05/21/16 30,000
Senior Notes due 2019 .....  05/21/09 7.38% 05/21/19 85,000
Senior Notes due 2019 .....  06/10/09 7.38% 05/21/19 15,000
Senior Notes due 2016 .....  11/10/09 5.27% 11/10/16 60,000
Senior Notes due 2019 .....  11/10/09 5.93% 11/10/19 80,000
Senior Notes due 2020 offered

hereby .....  07/20/10 5.603% 07/20/20 500,000
Total debt .....   $1,030,000
________
Source:  Ministry of Finance, Bermuda.

The following chart illustrates Bermuda’s historical GDP and leverage ratios:

Bermuda’s leverage ratios

4,169
4,465

4,846

5,356

5,828
6,093 6,093 6,169

3.0%
2.6% 2.6%

3.2% 3.4%

4.5%

7.9%

12.6%

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

GDP Net debt/GDP

__________
Source:  Department of Statistics, Bermuda.
Note:  Projected 2010 GDP of $6,169.3 million.

 51

The Government is the guarantor with respect to the following obligations:

• In August 1994, the Government introduced the National Education Guarantee Scheme to provide
qualifying students with financial guarantees on bank loans for post-secondary education.  The
repayment of principal and accrued interest is guaranteed by the Government.

• The Government has also provided a “letter of comfort” to Butterfield Bank on behalf of the Bermuda
Housing Corporation dated July 13, 2000 which states that “to the extent that Bermuda Housing